Market for our common stock was $8.10. As of February 2, 2005, there were
approximately 166 holders of record of our common stock.

   We have never paid cash dividends on our common stock. We do not expect to
declare cash dividends on our common stock in the future and expect to retain
all earnings for business development. Holders of our Series A convertible
preferred stock are entitled to an annual 5% dividend which may be paid in
cash or additional shares of common stock in our sole discretion.

   S-13

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, stockholders'
equity and total capitalization as of September 30, 2004, assuming that the
underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option to purchase
additional shares of common stock:

   o on an actual basis; and

Edgar Filing: BIOENVISION INC - Form 424B5

16

   o as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale by us of 7,500,000
   shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price
   of $8.00 per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and
   commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   SEPTEMBER 30, 2004
   ---------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------------   ------------
   (UNAUDITED)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS .....   $ 17,662,989   $ 73,312,989
   ============   ============
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
 Preferred stock -- $0.001 par value, 20,000,000
   shares authorized; 3,341,666 shares issued and
   outstanding (liquidation preference
   $10,024,998).....   $   3,342   $   3,342
 Common stock -- par value $0.001; 70,000,000
   shares authorized; 28,597,172 shares issued
   and outstanding -- actual; 36,097,172 shares
   issued and outstanding -- as adjusted (1).....   28,597   36,097
 Deferred compensation .....   (201,927)   (201,927)
 Additional paid-in capital .....   69,066,456   124,708,956
 Accumulated deficit .....   (44,169,063)   (44,169,063)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income .....   139,304   139,304
   ------------   ------------
 Total stockholders' equity .....   24,866,709   80,516,709
   ------------   ------------
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION .....   $ 24,866,709   $ 80,516,709
   ============   ============

---------------
(1) The number of shares of common stock issued and outstanding does not
   include: (a) 4,441,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of
   outstanding stock options at a weighted average exercise price of $1.86 per
   share; (b) 8,542,534 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of
   outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $2.36 per
   share; (c) 885,000 shares of common stock available for future issuance
   under our 2003 Stock Incentive Plan; and (d) 6,683,332 shares of common